its capital, for a gross amount of €27,298,000 at 30 June
2013 (unchanged from 31 December 2012). These shares
are held under an authority from the General Meeting of
Shareholders. The value of the shares was charged against
consolidated equity.

11. Dividends
The following dividend was approved by the Annual General
Meeting on 7 June 2013.

* Paid in 2013.  Paid in 2012.

12. Off-balance sheet operations

Commitments to deliver
and receive securities

Commitments to deliver and receive securities reflect buy and
sell operations on securities entered into before 30 June 2013
and closed out after that date, in connection with the matched
principal activities of the Group’s operating subsidiaries.

13. impact of the first application
of ias 19 (revision)
The impact of changes in accounting policies of the Group’s
balance sheet and statement comprehensive income as a result
of adopting IAS 19 revised is disclosal in the following tables.

Consolidated balance sheet
at 1 January 2012

en milliers d’euros

01.01.2012
publié

01.01.2012
published

Impact IAS 19
révisée

Impact IAS 19
revision

01.01.2012
retraité

01.01.2012
restated

€000

Impôts différés actifs 25 773 721 26 494 Deferred tax assets

Autres postes de l'actif 1 867 294 - 1 867 294 Other assets

Total actif 1 893 067 721 1 893 788 TOTAL ASSETS

Capitaux propres consolidés - part du Groupe 284 010 -5 787 278 223
Consolidated shareholders’ equity

- Group share

Intérêts minoritaires 139 620 -2 760 136 860 Minority interests

Total des capitaux propres 423 630 -8 547 415 083 Total equity

Provisions 42 476 9 268 51 744 Provisions

Autres postes du passif 1 426 961 - 1 426 961 Other liabilities

Total passif 1 469 437 9 268 1 478 705 Total liabilities

Total capitaux propres et passif 1 893 067 721 1 893 788 Total equity and liabilities

en milliers d’euros 2012 2011 €000

Dividende par action au titre de 2012* : € 0,04 (2011 : € 0,08) 6 169 11 493 Dividend per share for 2012*: €0.04 (2011: €0.08)

en milliers d’euros 30.06.2013 31.12.2012 €000

Titres à livrer 136 648 747 108 020 614 Commitments to deliver securities

Titres à recevoir 136 648 512 108 009 652 Commitments to receive securities

VIEL & Cie - Rapport financier semestriel | Half year financial report 201322�

Bilan consolidé
au 31 décembre 2012

Etat du résultat global
consolidé du premier semestre 2012

Consolidated balance sheet
at 31 December 2012

Consolidated statement
of comprehensive income

en milliers d’euros

1er semestre
2012 publié

First half 2012
published

Impact IAS 19
révisée

Impact IAS 19
revision

1er semestre
2012 retraité

First half 2012
restated

€000

Résultat de la période comptabilisé
au compte de résultat

12 578 12 578
Profit for the period recognised in the

income statement

Autres éléments du résultat global
qui ne peuvent être reclassés ultérieurement
au compte de résultat

Other comprehensive income that can-
not be reclassified to profit or loss

Ecarts actuariels des régimes à prestations définies - -2 701 -2 701
Actuarial gains and losses in defined

benefit schemes

Total de autres éléments du résultat global
qui ne peuvent être reclassés ultérieurement
au compte de résultat

- -2 701 -2 701
Total other comprehensive income that

cannot be reclassified to profit or loss

Autres éléments du résultat global
qui peuvent être reclassés ultérieurement
au compte de résultat

Other comprehensive income that may
be reclassified to profit or loss

Ajustement à la juste valeur des couvertures
de flux de trésorerie

Fair value adjustments on cash flow hedges

- constatés dans la réserve de couverture -488 - -488 - recognised in hedging reserve

- transférés au compte de résultat 413 - 413 - transferred to income statement

Ajustement à la juste valeur des actifs financiers
disponibles à la vente

Fair value adjustment on available-for-sale
financial assets

- constatés dans la réserve de réévaluation -2 286 - -2 286 - recognised in revaluation reserve

- transférés au compte de résultat - - - - transferred to income statement

Ecart de conversion 5 419 - 5 419 Currency translation

Transfert de l'écart de conversion au compte
de résultat

- - -
Transfer of exchange differences

to income statement

Autres éléments du résultat global des sociétés
associées

360 - 360
Other comprehensive income

of associates

Total des autres éléments du résultat global
qui peuvent être reclassés ultérieurement
au compte de résultat

3 418 - 3 418
Total other comprehensive income that

may be reclassified to profit or loss

Autres éléments du résultat global de l'exercice,
nets d'impôts

3 418 -2 701 717
Other comprehensive income for the

period, net of tax

Résultat global de l'exercice 15 996 -2 701 13 295 Comprehensive income for the period

Part du Groupe 7 147 -1 858 5 289 Group share

Intérêts minoritaires 8 849 -843 8 006 Minority interests

en milliers d’euros

31.12.2012
publié

31.12.2012
published

Impact IAS 19
révisée

Impact IAS 19
revision

31.12.2012
retraité

31.12.2012
restated

€000

Impôts différés actifs 26 335 857 27 192 Deferred tax assets

Autres actifs non courants 1 477 -1 477 - Other non-current assets

Autres postes de l'actif 2 051 781 - 2 051 781 Other assets

Total actif 2 079 593 -620 2 078 972 Total assets

Capitaux propres consolidés - part du Groupe 269 527 -6 999 262 528
Consolidated shareholders’ equity

- Group share

Intérêts minoritaires 131 205 -3 205 128 000 Minority interests

Total des capitaux propres 400 732 -10 204 390 528 Total equity

Provisions 33 634 9 584 43 217 Provisions

Autres postes du passif 1 645 228 - 1 645 228 Other liabilities

Total passif 1 678 862 9 584 1 688 445 Total liabilities

Total capitaux propres et passif 2 079 593 -620 2 078 973 Total equity and liabilities

VIEL & Cie - Rapport financier semestriel | Half year financial report 201323

L’application de l’IAS 19 révisée n’a pas eu d’impact sur le compte de
résultat consolidé, ni sur le tableau de flux de trésorerie ; elle n’a pas
eu d’impact sur les états financiers du premier semestre 2013.

14. Cours de change
Les principaux cours de change utilisés dans le cadre de la consolidation
sont les suivants :

15. Variations du périmètre
de consolidation
VIEL & Cie consolide Compagnie Financière Tradition à hauteur de
69,81 % au 30 juin 2013, contre 68,85 % au 31 décembre 2012.

Le pourcentage de contrôle de Bourse Direct est de 74,48% au 30 juin